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P. S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No,_ 1 • · 

. COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. L v v.i ~ ' ') N 
The undersigned -·······--··-·---····-···-·-·-----··-·- --·-··----··-··---··--·-·------········----

(Name of utility) 

Charleston, West Virginia . 
of --······-···········-·····--··-·--·········-···--·-····-·----·-----··--·-·--·---.hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes 

its own, in enry respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and supple-

· · 1 d 1 · f fur · h" Natural Gas ments contammg rates, rues an regu atwns or ms mg ·-····---····-
in all areas (Nature of Service) 

service 

formerly served by Central 
~---JS:-~p_!;_E.£~Y. ..... ~.9.:.~.~ra}. _ _Q_as_ Company ___ in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with The 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky by __ Ce_:J.tral Kentucky Natural Gas Company 
(Name of predecessor) 

Charleston, West Virginia 
of --··-···---·-·-·····--·------·---· , and in effect on the .. _____ 1st ·---day of 

January 58 . . 
-······-·-·······-··---·-··-·-----·-······--··-· 19 __ , the date on whiCh the pubhc service business of the 

Central Kentucky 
said --··----~a-~~_ral Ga~ Co_!Ylp~n:~:-.. ·----was taken over by it. 

(Name of predecessor) 

This notice is issued on the--··---~-~~~----····day of --~a~u_a_~!--·······-··---·····--···-··-·-• 19_5_8_, 

in conformity with Rule 5 of the Rules and Regulations for the Government of the Construction and 

Filing of Tariffs of Public Utilities, adopted by The Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

APPROVED 
FEB 6 t958 

PUBLIC Sf.RVIC£ COMMISSIOI 
EftGIN££RIIG DMSIOI 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

By-···· 
Assistant Vice President 
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ADOPTION NOTICE 

.-rp. · 41g~8 
° COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. The unders1gned _oooo ___ oooo-oooooooooooooooo--oooooooooooooooo- oooooooo-ooooooooooooooo----0-00--0-o ----;-;'-·:;;..;· -~- o ...... o...!:..'--!..,...!1,.-D v I c E 

~ _) .a. '-"' .ii '-' """"' ........ r\ (Name of utility) 
0 

""'- ,·~ • r~~HON 
Charleston, West Virginia . 

of ooooooOoooooooo-OOOOoOOOOOOoo•OOOOooooooOOOOooooo-oooooOOOOOOOOO-OOOoooooo-oooo ______ OOo-•••-oooOOOOOoOOOOoooOOOOO-oo_OOO_ohereby adopts, ratifies, and makes 

its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and supple-

0 . ul d 1 ° f fu 0 ho Natural Gas . ments contammg rates, r es an regu atwns or rms mg oooooo••0--··00
•
0·---------- service 

at retail in all areas {Nature of Service) 
formerly served by United 

xoc. . .F.o~§.Ol_OQ.§:§ .. OJ2.Q!!TI?.~.Y--.. o--o--------... in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with The 

P blo s 0 c 0 . f K k b United Fuel Gas Company u 1c erviCe ommiSSIOn o entuc y Y----------
{Name of predecessor) 

, and in effect on the ..... _ .. ___ l_s_t _____ ,day of 

... o .............. o.oJ.og.x].o]J.9.:.'r.:Y ........ o ....... - .... o ..... o ___ o __ , t9...51i, the date on which the public service business of the 

said _yo~.!.!.~o9 .. Fu~OLOQal?_OComp~_y ___ was taken over by it. 
(Name of predecessor) 

This notice is issued on. the ... _ .. ~§.o!-~-----··· ... day of .. - ..... o .... c!~~~-~ry ...... o ... o.o_ ..... o ........ o ___ , 19 58, 

in conformity with Rule 5 of the Rules and Regulations for the Government of the Construction and 

Filing of Tariffs of Public Utilities, adopted by The Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

APPROVED 
FEB 6 1958 

. PUBliC SERVICE COMMfSSJON 
ENGINE£RIN~. DIVISION 

< 

t 



, { 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . I. SUCCESSOR TO 
CENTRAL KENTUCKY NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

Sheets 9 through ll have not been issued but have been 

reserved for fUture use . 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 2-A 
Superseding 

Or~ginal Sheet No. 2-A 
P.s.c. Ky. No. 2 

General Statement of Territory Served 

Rate Schedule G-l 

Applicable in the areas formerly served by Central Kentucky 
Natural Gas Company including: 

Cynthiana, Foster, Frankfort, Georgetown, Irvine, 
Lexington, Midway, Mt. Sterling, Ravenna, Versailles, 
Winchester, and rural communities and areas served 
by the Company in Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken 
Carter, Clark, Fayette, Franklin , Greenup, Harrison, 
Johnson, Lewis, Martin, Mason, Menifee, Montgomery, 
Morgan, Nicholas, Powell, Robertson, Scott and 
Woodford Count i es, Kentucky. 

Rate Schedule G-2 

Applicable in the areas formerly served by United Fuel Gas 
Company including: 

Ashland, Catlettsburg, Fullerton, Greenup, Hindman, 
Inez, Louisa, Raceland, Russell, South Williamson, 

· Worthington, and rural communties and areas served 
by the Company in Boyd, Floyd, Greenup, Knott, 
Lawrence, Johnson, Magoffin, Martin and Pike 
Counties, Kentucky. 

Rate Schedule LPG 

Applicable in Sycamore Estates Subdivision near Versailles, 
Woodford County, Kentucky. 

CHECr·,ED 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DEC 1 1965 

by ............... f.J?il ................... . 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISS~ J ? ctobzr 25~ 1965 DATE EFFECTIVE: October 25, 1965 

Issued by: ~enio~ Vice President _Charleston, W. Va. 
Name of Off i cer Title Address 

Issved by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky in Case No. 4588 dated October 14, 1965. 
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A P PROV r- ~~~ginal Sheet No. 2-A 
COLUMBI A GAS OF KENTUCKY, I NC r 1 J P .S.C. Ky. No. 2 

APR 211958 ~ 
PUBUC SERVIG!: t;OMMISSION 

ENGINEERING DIVISION' . 

Rate Schedule G-1 ·· ' -
Applicable in the areas .formerly\ served 
Kentucky Natural Gas Company including~ 

by Central 

-----/ ~ 

Cynthiana , Foster, Frankfort, Georgetown,-
,__Jrvine ~' ~xing±nn, Midway, Mt . Ste-rl:inffi 
Ravenna, Versailles_, .... Winchester, and rural 
communities and areas served by the Com­
pany in ~ath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken, 
Carter, Clark, Fayette, Franklin, Greenup, 
Harrison, Johnson ; Lewis, Martin~ Mason; 
Menifee, Montgomery, Morgan, Nicholas, 
Powell, Robertson, Scott and Woodford 
Counties, Kentucky . 

~ I 

Rate ~ chedule G-2 

Applicable in the areas former ly served by United 
Fuel Gas Company including : 

Ashland~ Catlettsburg, Fullerton., Greenup, 
Hindma~ L'LezrLo'J.isa~ Raceland, Russell, 
South Williamsonr-worthington, and rural 
communities and areas served by the Com­
pany j_n Boyd , F loyd, Greenup, Knott, 
Lawrence, Johnson, Magoffin, Martin and 
Pike Counties, Kentucky. 

l 

DATE OF ISSUE~ -ApriT .3, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1958 



\ 
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S.ec.ond Revised Sheet No. 
Superseding 

First Revi~;e_d Sheet No. 
_COLUMBIA GAS OF_ KENTJJCKY IN.G. P~s.c. K . N.o . 

APPL_ICABILITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

, Schedule G-1 
(Lexington Division) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Applicable to customers served from the Company's facilities 
in Kentucky formerly owned by Central Kentucky Natural Gas 
Company. See Original Sheet No. 2-A. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available for general residential, comme.rcial and industrial 
service. This Rate Schedule is not available for the pur­
ch,ase from Seller of natural gas to be used by Buyer as 
boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two thousand (2,000) Mcf 
on any one day. 

RATE (I) 

First 

Next 

Next 

Next 

All __ Over 

1,000 cubic feet, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

49, 000 cubic feet used through .each 
meter each month _:_ per Mcf 

50,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

200, 000 cubic feet us.ed th,rough .each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

300,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

M.INIMUM GH;ARG E ( I) 

The minimum charge per month sh,all he $:2_ 03 ~ I 

PID{ALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

PURCHASED .GAS ADJUSTMENT ( T) 

CHEC 
i~OV 2 

.tv 
1959 

$2.0275 -,/ 

. 7725 v 

·7325 
/ 

3 

3 
. 2 

1959 DATE EFFE,CTIVE: .With gas supplied 
on and after Jvr.ay .J.5,n 1959 

Issued by: Vic.e Pre-sid.ent Ch,ar1eston; W. Va. 
--~~~~~~~~----------~T~~~t~l-e----------~-A~d~d~r~e~s~s~~~~ 

Iss;ued by authority o.f an o_rder of the Public S.e_rvic:e Commission .of . 
Kentucky in Case No. 3276-B dated April 6, 1959. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised .Sheet No. 3 
. Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 3 
P. S . C. ,Ky. No • 2 

APPLICABIL.ITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
.G.eneral Gas Service 

Schedule G-1 
(Lexington Division) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Applicabl:e to customers served from the Company 's facilities 
in Kentucky formerly owned by Central Kentucky Natural G_as 
Gomp,any. See Original She-et No. 2-A. 

AVAILAB.ILJTY .QF SERVICE 

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial 
service. This Rate S.chedule is not available for the 
purchase from Beller of natural gas to be used by Buyer .as 
boiler fuel in an .amount ex ceeding two thousand (2,000) .Mcf 
on .any one day. 

RATE .(I) 

First 

Next 

Next 

Nex t 

.All Over 

1,000 cubic feet, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter .each month 

.49,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

50,000 cubic reet used through each 
meter each month - per .Mcf 

200,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter .each month -- p.er Mci' 

300, 000 cub.ic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

MI!'{IMUM CHARGE (I) 

The minimum charge per month shall be $2.02. 
/ 

PENALTIE.S OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

P:U_RCHJ\~ED .GA$ .ADJUSTMENT tr) 

·$2. 0161 

.7611 

.7211 

.6911 

.E611 

v:~ 
~ -A 

() ~ Q \?""~ 
0 t" ~ 
~~ ~ 
~ fJ? f:P td-
~- ~- 13-[\ \,~ ' 

(I) 

U· 'F 1~ ( 
The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease QS~ 
may be autho,riz.ed by the Public Service Commission of KentJtct. , 

I~c:rease (T) Change in Text 

DATE .OF ISSUE: April 23, 1959 DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas supplied 
on and .after April 7, :·)959 

Issued by : Vice President Charl.eston, .W. Va. 
·- Title Address 

Issued bY autnqrity of an order of the· Public Service Commission pf 
Kentucky in Case No. 3276-B dated April 6, 1959. · 
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_, 

-
A p p R Q V £ Q .,iginal Sheet 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, IW • linn ~ r...J P.S.C. Ky. 
No. 3 
No. 2 

ll f\ " l TSOff \]' 

CLASSIFI K'#WJNSr(WJCE;EBO~SlON ' 
Gene r~ 1 ~f:!fti~G :iDl\lJSION 

Schedule G-1 
{iexington . Division) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to customers served from the Company's facili­
ties in Kentucky formerly owned by Central Kentucky 
Natural Gas Company. See Original Sheet No. 2-A • 

. AVAILABILITY OF' SERVICE 

RATE --

~ c.----
Available for general residential, commercial and 
industrial servic~. This Rate Schedule is not avail­
able for the purchaSe from Seller of natural gas to be 
used by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two 
thousand (2,000) ~cf on any one day. 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or the right, 
thereto, used through each 
meter each month $2.00 

Next 49,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .745 

Next 50,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .705 

Next 200,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - -per Mcf .675 

All Over 300,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .645 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $2.00. 

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T) 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale 

(T) Change in text 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 3, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1958 



.S-econd Revised Sheet No. 4 
Sv.perseding · 

C.OLUMBIA GAS OF KENT'UCKY INC. 
First Revised Sheet No. 4 

P.S.C. K . No . .2 

Schedule G-1 
(Cont' d.) 

purs:uan:t to the PUrchased .Gas Adjustment provision hereto­
fo,r.e presc.ribed by the .Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
by .O,rders issued in Case No. 3276, as follows: 

The rat.es auth,oJ>ized her.ein are based upon the whol-esale 
.cost o.f gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale suppliers proposed to become effective as o.f 
May 15, 1959, (Demand $2 • .20 - Commodity $.3119), under 
F·ederal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business 

· or under wholesale tariffs of th.is Commission. Ro.r the 
p:urpose of this p:urch,ased gas adjustment clause, these 
rates sh,all he consi-der.ed as the b,ase rate for p:urc~ased 
gas. In the event there is any c~ange in this base rate, 
ei th,er incr.e.ase or decrease, the Applicant shall within 
thirty days from the time it recei v_es notice .of the pro.­
pose-d chang.e .file with this Commission the follo.wing 
infqrmation: 

(1) 

(.2) 

A copy o_f the Federal Power .Comm.ission tariff 
effecting the change in the bas.e rates an.d .a 
s~atement relative to the eff-ective date of such 
proposed ch,ang,e: 

A statement setting .out the details of gas pur-­
chased under the provisions o.f the b,ase rate fo.r 

~ h the pr.evio.us twel v.e mo-nth.s showing billing under 
~ ~ the b,ase rate and under the propo~sed r .evised r.ate 

applic.abl-e to this service. 
y60 ~ (3) A b;alanc:e sheet as of th,e end of the- tw.e-lv.e months 
~ ~ <& ~ perio.d and a statement of op:erating .exp.enses and 

\ 0 ~ ~ \.. . r -evenues in the s .ame detail as repo.rte'd to this 
d ~ 'f!J · ..,...;~ Commission in the Ut_ilityt s Annual Report. 
~ .· ~ fi-(')~ 
~~, ~.K.. ~ ~ . /\ . .... ,.· ... < 4.) . A fore .cast showing the estimated gas purchases 

v -~ U"' /'-"""",' from all of the utiliti-es contract suppliers for 
~ \( . . ,.../ th;e next twelve months p.eri.od together with an 

- estimate of the c·o.st thereo,f . ... t ~ 

~ (5) Such other information :as this .Co:rnmoiWtf~m-nm:r--11 

DATE .CF 

Issued by: 

r -e-qu.est fo,r a proper determination 
cha:s-ed gas adjustment. 

.Up;on ,re.ceipt of this info.rmation this Co 
review the effect of the revised b.ase rat 
ations o.f th.e Applicant and will prior to 

is siqro\;w-~111959 
on the oper-

t ~~ .... :!.:..: .~.~~~~ ........... ---
DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas. supplied on 

ame o. c.er 

and after May 15, 1959 
Charleston w. Va. 

Isslled .by authority :of ·an .order of the .Public Servic·e 
Kentucky in Case No. 3276-B dated April 6, 1959. 

r ,ess 
.Commission of 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Firs.t Revised .Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

.Original Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

S.chedule G-1 
(Cont.' .d.) 

pursuant to the furchased G,.as Adjustment provisi.on hereto­
fore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
by .Orders issued in Case No. 3276, as follows : 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale 
cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of 
its wholesale suppliers currently in effect as of 
April 7, 1959 (Demand $2. 20 - Gommodi ty $ .. 3009), under 
Federal Power Commission tariffs for interst ate business 
or under wholesale tariff's of this Commission. For the 
purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these 
rates shall be considered as the base rate f or purchased 
gas. In the event there is any change in this b,ase rate, 
.either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall within 
thirty days from the time it receives notice of the pro­
posed change file with this Commission the fol.lowing 
information: 

(l) A copy of the Federal Power .Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the bas e rates and a 
statement relative to the effective date of such 
proposed chang e. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas pur­
ch.ased under th,e provisions of the base rate .f.o.r 
the previous twelve months showing billing under 
the b.ase rate and under the proposed revised rate 
applicable t o this service . 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months 
period .and a statement of operating expenses ·and 
revenues in the same detail as reported :.to this 
Commission in the 'JJt.d..;l,-icy' s .. .Anriual: .. '_.Rep·ort. 

A forec.ast showing the estimated gas purchases 
from all of th.e utili ti.es contract suppli.ers for 
the next twelve months period together with an 
estimate o.f. the cost thereof. 

S:uch .other info.rmation as this Commission may 
.request for a proper determination of the pur­
chased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Gommission w.ill 
review the effect of th,e revised b.ase rate on the oper­
ations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective 

DATE DF ISS~. :: .. / hP prriill.-1 23, 1959 DATE ..EFFECTIVET With gas supplied 
l.!:?v7"f-,;-.r-IG on .and after April 7, 1959 

Issued by: C. U. Workman Vic.e President Ghar.les.ton, _ West Va. 
Name of Officer Tib.le Address 

Issued by autho;rity . of .an order of the Public S,ervice Commission--of 
.1\entuc.ky in .Case No. 3276-B date.d April 6, 1959. 



·e 

·e 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, Il\ 'P~ p pROVED Original Sheet ·No.4 
· P r E:h G •• Kv •· No :.' 2 . 

Sc 1,1edu:&Ri-2!1 1958 ' 
~IJfle s5N~cE COMMISSION 

.:.nu11u.ttuNu DWJSION 
cost of gas to the Applicant as compu~ upon rates of 
its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under 
Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business 
or .under wholesale tariffs of this Commission • . For the 
purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these 
rates shall be considered as the base rate for pur­
chased gas. In the event there is any change in this 
base rate, either increase or decrease, the Applicant 
shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice 
of the proposed change file with this Commission the 
following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rates and a 
statement relative to the effective date of 
such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas 
purchased under the provisions of the base 
rate for the previous twelve months showing 
billing under the base rate and under the pro ­
posed revised rate applicable to this service . 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve 
months period and a statement of operating 
expenses and revenues in the same detail as 
reported to this Commission in the Utility's 
Annual Report . 

(4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases 
from all of the utilities contract suppliers 
for the next twelve months period together 
with an estimate of the cost thereof. 

(5) Such other information as this Commission may 
request for a proper determination of the pur­
chased gas adjustment . 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will 
review the effect of the revised base rate on the oper­
ations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 3, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: J anuary 1, 1958 



( 

Third 

Second 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

APPLICABILITY (T) 

Schedule G-2 
(Ashland Division) 

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Revised Sheet 
Superseding 

Revised Sheet 
P.S.G. K • 

Rate 
Per Unit 

No. 9 

No. 9 
No. · 2 

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial 
service. This Rate Schedule is not available for the pur­
chase from Seller of natural gas to be used by Buyer as 
boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two thousand (2,000) Mcf 
on any one day. 

RATE (I) 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or the right 
thereto, used through ea.ch 
meter each month 

Next 29,000 cubic feet us ed through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

Next 570,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter e ach month - per Me£' 

All Over 600,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM CHARGE· (I) 

The minimum charge per month shall b.e $2. 25. 

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS APJUSTMENT ( T) 

$2.25 

.i76 

.63 

. 49 

C HEC . E 
JAN111959 

BY .. --····~·······---
The above rates ar.e subject to such increase or decrease as 
may be authorized by the Publi.c Service Commission of Kentucky 
pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore 
prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky , by 

(I) Increase (T) Change in Text 

DATE EFFECTIVE : w. ~ g ~p~D 
on and after Difemb [J 

Vice President Charleston, . . . t 

DATE OF ISSUE : December 28, 1959 

Issued by: 
Officer Title AdgfB~o 

Issued by authority of an order .of the Public Service Comm1s ~ :t6Yl. 19i9 
Kentucky in Case No. 368.0 dated December 10, 1959. Pi 11 ,_ ; .. 

"-- , . '- ~11 itvi('R 
-~ .i.\rl • ..-.J.l~ ~. 

~! u L\4 



Second Revised Sheet No. 9 
Sup-erseding 

COLUMB:IA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
First R_evised _.Sheet No. 9 

P.S.C. K . No. 2 

-CLASSIFICATION QF SERVICE 
.G_,eneral Gas Service 

·Schedule G-2 
(Ashland Division) 

R9-te 
.Per Unit 

APPL.IGABILTTY 

Appli-cable to customers served .from the Company's facilities 
in Kentucky formerly owned by Unit.ed Fuel Gas Company. See 
Opiginal She-et No. 2-A. 

AV AIL_ABIL.ITY QF SERVICE 

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial 
service. This Rate S.chedule is not available for the pur- · 
chas-e from S.el.ler of natural gas to be used by Buyer as > >- ~ - .:> 
boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two thousand (2,000) Mcf 
on any one day. · 

RATE (I) 
Fi_rst 1' 0.00 

Next : .29,000 

- Next 570,000 

.All Over -~ 6oo, ooo 

MIN.IMUM CHARGE (I) 

cubic feet, o,r the right . 
thereto, used through .each 
meter each month 
cubi-c fe-et used th.ro:ugh .each 
meter each month - per Ncf 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 
c.ubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 

.7018 
./ 

.5B1~ 

The minimum charge per month 

.-Q · 47lrP l) 
c ~ 

--~~~~--(;¢.) ~ % 
all be g ~\:{) (-, ~ 

PEN;ELTIEB OR DISCO,UNTS 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS . ADJUSTMENT ( T) 

c ~$ ~ 
NOV 2 1959 '{(J ~ '$ 

"'"' L... 0.,. 
' ~ rt c-

. BY~·" .. '"'"''"uu••••><U''.....,.u ~ 
The above rates are subject t . . . ecreas.e as 
may b,e autho.riz.ed by the Public Service Commission of Kent_ucky 
pursuant to the Purchased ,Gas Ad_justmen:t provis·ion her~etofo_r;e 
prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by 

(I) Increase (T) Change in Text 

~ 
W DATE OF ISS 3, 1959 DATE EFFE.CTIVE: With gas supplied 

on and after May 15, 1959 
Is-s_ued by: C. H . . Workman Vice Presid~en;t Charl.eston, W. Va. 

Name of .Offic-er Title Address_ 
Issued _by authority . of .an order of the Public S.ervic:e C.ornm;ilil.sion of 
.Kentucky in Case No. 3277-A dated April 6, 1959. 



COLUMBIA GAS .OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 9 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 9 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 2 

APPL.ICABILITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General G,as Service 

Schedule G-2 
(Ashland Division) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

Applicable to customers served from the Company's facil­
ities in Kentucky formerly owned by United Fuel Gas Company. 
See Original Sh.eet No. 2- A. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available for general residential, commercial and 
industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available for 
the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used by Buyer 
as boiler fuel in an amount _exceeding two thousand ( 2, 000) 
Mcf on any one day. 

RATE (I) 

Firs.t 

Next 

Next 

1,000 

29,000 

570,000 

All Over 600,000 

MINIMUM CHARGE (I) 

cubic feet, or the right 
thereto, used through each 
meter each month 
cubic feet use d through each 
meter each mo nt h - per Mcf 
cubic feet used t hrough each 
meter each month - per Mcf 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - P-er Mcf 

The minimum charge per month shall be $1.78. 

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

$1.7801 

.6901 

.5701 ' 

·~ 
'" ~~ 

<. (~< q.,/ ~ A 
(.. ., - ~c9 ~ ~ l) 
4 t A. ~ 

<'~ Q ' ~ ~ 
~ij, <f ~ fP K~ 

( ) 
\\' r. PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT T ;;orO ~ 

The above rates are subj.ect to such increase or decreas61-aP~ 
may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
,pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore 

(I) Increase (T) Change in T~xt 

DATE OF ISSUE: 

Issued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 
on and 

Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Wlth gas supplied 
after AprilJTj l959 
Charleston, W. Va. 

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service 
Kentucky in Case No. 3277-A dated April 6, 1959. 

Address 
Commission of 



• 

.. ) 

COLUJ.VI:BIA GAS OF KENTUCKY~ . 
Original Sheet No . 9 

P • S • C • K • . No • , 2 

CLASS­
Ge 

~J;Ifilti6iS[~I Qt..cr)MMISSION 
' (As la:fiMGIB~WGiOWJ~JON 

Rate 
Per Uni t 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicab le to customers served from the Company's facili­
ties i n Kentucky formerly owned by United Fuel Ga s Company. 
See Original Sheet No. 2-A. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

RATE 

Available for general res idential~ commercial and 
industrial service. This Rate Schedule i s not avail­
able for the purcha se from Seller of natural gas to 
be used by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding 
two thousand (2~000) Mcf on any one day. 

(R) 

First 1~000 cubic feet, or the right 
the r eto, used through each 
meter each month $1.75 

Next 29JOOO cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf .66 

Next 570 ,000 cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mc f . 54 

All Over 600,000 cubic f eet used through each 
meter each month - per Mc f .43 

MINI MUM CHARGE (R) 

The minimum charge per month shall be $1.75. 

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T) 

The rates authorized he r e i n are based upon the wholesa le 

(R) Reduction 
(T) Change i n t ext 

DATE OF ISSUE : April DATE E 
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Third Revised Sheet No. 10 
Superseding 

COLlJlVIBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY~ INC,. 
Second Revised Sheet No. 10 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

Schedule G-2 
(Cont'd.) 

1--------------------------------------------------------~-Orders issued in Case No. 3277, as follows: 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale 
cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of 
its wholesale suppliers which be_came -ef'Tective .on May 15, 
1959, (Demand $1.80 - Commodity $ . 2S?B2), under Federal 
Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or 
under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the 
purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these 
rates shall be- considered as the base rate for purchased 
gas. In the event there is any change in this base rate, 
either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall within 
thirty days from the time it receives notice of the pro~ 
posed chang.e file with this Commission the following 
information: 

( l) 

( 2) 

(5) 

A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rates and a 
statement relative to the effective date of such 
proposed change . 

A statement setting out the details of gas pur­
chased under the provisions of the base rate for 
the previous twelve months showing billing u::n:;;d~e~~r,__,.._ _ _, 
the base rate and under the proposed ~~&ed-ra~e 

applicable to this service. C H E C "-p r-, ' ) 

A balance sheet as of the end of the t N.el v.e m~J:.:lt,hs 
period and a statement of operating ex;:>ens.es Atalrldl 195 
revenues in the same detail as reporte ~ to t~ 
Commission in the Utility's Annaul Rep Drt. ~ 

BY ... --·········-····················· ················· 
A forecast showing the .estimated gas p ·~ -~--..., 
from all of the utilities contract suppliers for 
the next twelve months period together with an 
estimate of the cost thereof. 

Such other information as this Commission may 
request for a proper determinati.on of the pur­
chased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will 
review the effect of the revised base r~te on the oper­
ations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas supplie'd 
on and after December 10, 1959 

Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
Title Address 

DATE OF ISSUE ~ December 28, 1959 

Issued by:~·~ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an order 
Kentucky in Case No. 3680 dated 

of the Public Service Commission of 
December 10, 1959. 



.. ... . 

Second Revised Sheet No. 10 
Superseding 

COLUMBIA . GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 
First Revised Sneet No. 10 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

.Schedule G:-2 
( Cont 1 d. ) 

Orders issued .in G'ase No. 3277, as follows: 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the who,lesale 
cost of gas to the Appl_icant as computed upon rates of 
its wholesale suppliers proposed to become effective as 
of May 15, 1959, (Demand $1. 80- Commodity $.2982), under 
Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business 
or under wholesale tariffs o.f this Commission. For th:e 
purpose of this p;urch.ased gas adjustment clause, these 
rates shall b.e considered as the b,ase rate for purchased 
gas. In the event there is any change in this b,ase rate, 
either increase or decrease, the App1ic.ant shall within 
thirty days from the time it receives notice of the pro­
pos·ed change file with this Commission the following 
information ; 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rates and .a 
statement relative to the effective date of such 
proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of g_as pur­
chased under the provisions of the base rate for 
the previous tw.el ve months showing billing under 
the base rate and under the prop.osed revised rate 

(3) 

(4) 

applicable to this service. 

A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months 
period and a statement of operating expenses and 
revenues in the same detail as reported · to this 
Commission in the Utility's Annual Report. 

A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases 
from all of the utiliti,es c.ontrac u liers for 
the next twelve months period to the.;r_ w: - -- an 
estimate of the cost thereof. ICH ECK-

(5) Such other inf-ormation as this C 
re.qu.est for a proper determinatia ~ ~ s~~~ ;~?.~ . 
chased gas adjustment. 

"" 1Jpon receipt of this info.rmation th,is G i ·s ·s·i-c:m .... will .... .. 
r .eview the effe,ct of the revised base rate on fie · op.er:. · 
ations of the Applicant and wil.l prior to the effectiv.e 

DATE OF DATE. EFFECTIVE.: With gas supplied 
on and after May 15, 1959 

Issued by :_+..:.:._..::.:...:._.:...:,;;..::..;;.:~:::=---....:...=Vi~c~e-· ~-P;::,r-:;.=e~s~i:...:d;,;,.;e;..:·n.;;.;t:.__ __ C.;;.;h:.;;.a::.;;r=-1:;;;-e~s.:..:.t:..:.o:...:n~, ....... ..;..;W:..:.._....Y:..:.a;..;.. .• 
Name of .Officer Title Address 

Issued by authority of an .order of the Public Service C'ommission of 
Kentucky in .Case No. 3277-A dated April 6, 1959. 



• COLUMBIA GAS DF KENTJJCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 10 
.Superseding 

Original ,Sheet No. 10 
P·. S. C. Ky. No. 2 

Schedule G-2 
(Gont'd .. ) 

prescribed by the Public Service Coinmission of ,Kentucky, by 
Orders issued in .Case No. 3277, as follows: 

The rates authorized herein ,are based upon the wholesale 
cost of gas to th.e .. ,Apjblicant as computed upon rate·s of its 
wholesale suppliers currently in eff.ect as .. of April 7, 
1959, {D:emarido $ii :~ 80 . .:;,'u CommOdjj_tJ.y: c. $ :i . 2870) p.underdredej:~ast .. 
Pow.er Cmnmilis·s·.:ton: .. · tandi:Bfs ~: :t.orcdmterstate __ .busines.s :..; ou;<iunder 
who.iliesale tariffs of this Commission. For the p:urpose. of 
this purchase.d gas adjustment clause, these rates shall 
be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the 
event there is any change in this ~ase rate, either 
incr.ease or decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty 
days from the time it receives notice of the proposed 
ch,ange file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(l) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff 
.effecting the change in the base rates and a 
statement relative to the effective date of such 
proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas pur­
chased under the provisions of the b.ase rate for 
the previous twelve months showing billing under 
th,e bp,s:e rat.e and un,der the proposed revis,ed rate 
applicable to this service. 

{3) 

(4) 

A balanae sheet as of the end of the twelve month.s 
period and a statement of operating expenses and 
revenues in the same detail as reported to this 
Commission in the Utility's Annual Report. 

A forec,ast showing the estimated gas purchases 
from all of the utilities contract suppliers for 
the n.ext twelve months period together with an 
estimate of the cost thereof. 

~-----~ .. ,~, ,, 
'- ) 

(5) Such other information as this Commission may 
request fo.r a prop.er determination of the pur­
chased gas adjustment . 

. . . ·' 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will 
review the effect of the revised base rate on the oper­
ations of the Applicant and wil.l prior to the effective 

DATE .OF ISSUE: April 23, 1959 DATE. EFFE,CTIVE.: With gas supplied 
~ on and aft.er April 7, 1959 

Issued by: ~ ~ Vice President Charleston, W. Va. 
Name of Officer Title · Address 

Issued by authority of an .order of the Public aervic:e Commission of 
Kentucky in Case No. 3.2.77-~"A dated April 6, 1959. 



.--- A P P R Q V E (Q} ~ginal Sheet No. 10 
. _COLUMBIA .- .GAS . OF KENTUCKY, .. IN< . . . .. . . 1 _ P.S . C .• Ky. No. 2 

Scl edul~PB- ~ 1 1958 ~ 
( ~H~iSERVICE GOMMISSION 

J.nuuu.~:.nmu UIVJ~JUN 

cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of 
its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under 
Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business 
or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission . For the 
purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these 
rates shall be considered as the base rate for pur­
chased gas. In the event there is any change in this 
base rate, either increase or decrease, the Applicant 
shall within. thirty days from the time it receives notice 
of the proposed change file with this Commission the 
following information: ; 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rates and a 
statement relative to the effective date of 
such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas 
purchased under the provisions of the base 
rate for the previous twelve months showing 
billing under the base rate and under the 
proposed revised rate applicable to this service . 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve 
months period and a statement of operating 
expenses and revenues in the same detail as 
reported to this Commission in the Utility's 
Annual Report. 

(4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases 
from all of the utilities contract suppliers 
for the next twelve months period together 
with an estimate of the cost thereof . 

(5) Such other information as this Commission may 
request for a proper determination of the pur­
chased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will 
review the effect of the revised base rate on the oper­
ations of the Applicant and will prior to the effective 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 3, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1958 
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A P P R Q V ED Original Sheet No . 15 
· COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY~ ~NC. ( P .S.C. Ky. No. 2. 

APR 211958 '(J\' 
CLASS ~te'JSIWfclCforM!SYQW ~ 

Interrupt ib ~e ~rnErmN'IY~sHJN Op ~ ional 

'~-'f sch~dule r~ 1 -
·~ Lexington Division 

Rate 
Per Unit 

AVAILABILITY 

This·. Rate Schedule is available in the territory formerly 
served by Central Kentuck.t Natural Gas Company to any 
customer when~ 

(a) The Company's existing facilities have 
sufficient capacity and gas supply to 
provide the quantities requested by 
said customer; and 

(b.) The customer executes a Contract for 
the purchase of a specified maximum 
daily volume for a period of not less 
than twelve (12) months. 

This Rate Schedule is not available for the purchase of 
gas to be used by -any customer as boiler .fuel in an 
amount exceeding two thousand ( 2~000) Mcf on any one day . 

APPLlCABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Deliveries by the Company t o any customer under this Rate 
Schedule shal l be on an interruptible basis only~ and the 
Company shall have the r i ght to curtail or interrupt de­
liveries of gas hereunder whenever and to the exten t nec­
essary, such curta1lment or interruption in the sole judg-
ment of the Company may be required for the protection of 
other service. 

The Company also reserves the right to interrupt del iver­
ies to any customer hereunder~ whenever and to the extent 
nece&sary, to prevent the Company from taking f r om its 
supplier on any one day a volume of gas in excess of the 
Company's then effective Contract Demand. 

The Company shall give the customer as much advance notice 
as possible of curtailment or interruption hereunder. 

DATE OF ISSUE& 'April _3, . -1958 DATE EFFECTIVEg January 1, 1958 
.,. 
j 

( 



Se c.ond Revised Sheet No o 16 
.SJlp;ersedlng 

COLUMBIA G,AS :OF KENTUCKY INC o 

Firs t Revised Sheet No. 16 
Po S • G. Ky. No . 2 

RATE I 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 

.Schedule I-1 
(Cont 1 d.) 

Boo Mcf or les s eac h month 
l, 200 Mcf each month p:er ,Mcf 
3, 000 M.cf each month per .Mcf 
5,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 

.Rate 
Per Unit 

$414.7200 ,/ 
. 4984 / 
04884 

All Over - 10,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 
0 4784 ,/ 
.45B4 r-

MUU.MUM CHARGE ( I) 

A minimum charge of $414.72 per month shall be m.ade fo.r each 
billing month during the term of th.e contract .or service 
agreement, fo.r gas delivered or the right of the customer to 
rec'eive th.e s .ame. 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the deliv.ery 
of gas by the Company, or complete or p,artial suspension of 
operation by the custo.mer due to strikes, fir.es, floods, 
explosionf), or other c.atastrophy, the minimum :charge shall 
be reduced in direct :p~opo,rtion to the· rati.o which the number 
of days of curtailed s-ervice or c.omplete or p,artial suspen­
sion of operation bep.rs to the total numb.er o;f days in the 
billing ,month. 

PUR;CHASED .QAS. ADJUSTMEWT ('I') 

The above rat.es are subJect to sp.ch inc:reas e or decrease as 
inay be authorized by the Publlc Service Commis·sion of Kentuc 
p:ursuant to the Pur-chased :Gas Adjustment provision heretofore 
prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kent_ucky, by 
Orders issp.ed in Case No 0 327-6, a s f .ollows: 

~ Th;e rates authorized herein are b_ased upon the wholesale 
cost of gas to th.e Applicant as compp.ted upon rates of its 

t:==:3 wholesale suppliers proposed to become eff.ective as of 
May 15, 1959, (Demand $2.20 - Commodity $.3119L under 

F Federal Power Commis s ion t _ariffs for interstate· bu.siness 
or under wholes.ale tariffs of this :C'ommlssion. For the 
p:urpose of thi.s p:urchas ed gas adj:us.tment clause,. these 
rates .sh,all b.e considered as the b,ase· rate for purchased 
gas. In the event there is any .chang·e· in this b,ase rate,. 
either · inc.rease o,r dec_re.ase , the Applicant sb,all within 
thirty days from the time it r .e-ceiv.es notic:e of the P.tt>posed 

.change file with this Commission the foll-ow· · ~~G*l:~tt-llil-. .. 
(l) a copy of the Federal Power ;G'ommissi n . i~,f~ 

effecting the· ch,ange in the base rat s ~d f a~-*'-- -' 
(I) Incr.eas e ( T) Ch,ange in Text • 

F !SSUE: April 23, . 1959 DATE .EFFECTIVEi: W th ga's" s\lpp d 
??J;_Ml:'"'" ~""j '-._)' _._~ on and af er May 15, 1959 

Issued by: ~/~ Vice President C J_ eston ,W, Va. 
, Name of Offic:er Title 
Is:s:u.ed by autnority of an order of the Public Service 

·xentucky in Case No. 3276-.B dat.ed April 6, 19'59. 



. 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 16 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 16 
P.s.c. K . No. 2 

., 

Schedule I-1 
(Cont'd.) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

RATE I 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 

800 Mcf or less each month 
1,200 Mcf each month per Mcf 
3,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 
5,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 

$405.9200 
.1~874 
. 4'07 4 
.4674 
.4474 All Over 10,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 

MINIMUM CHARGE (I) 
A minimum charge of $405.92 per month shall be made for each 
billing month during the term of the contract or service 
agreement, for gas delivered or the right of the customer to 
receive the same. 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery 
of gas by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of 
operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, 
explosions , or other catastrophy , t he minimum charge shall 
be reduced in dire ct proportion t o t he ratio which the 

-number of days of curtailed service or complete or partial 
suspension of operat ion bears to the total number of days in 
the billing month. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T) 

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as 
may be authorized by the Public Serv.ice Commission of Kentuck· 
pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore 
prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by 
Orders issued in Case No. 3276, as follows: 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale 
cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of 
its wholesale suppliers currentl~ in effect as of April 7, 
1959, (Demand $2.20- Commodity lp.3009), under Federal 
Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of 
this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be 
considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the 
event there is any_ change in this base rate, either iorx:lrease 
or decrease , the Applic ant shall w.ithin thirty days from 

'~) the time it receiVes notice of the proposed change file 
''= with this Commission the following information: 

.;> 
~/""' .,\ 
\~.- ·· .~ } ( 1 ) 
·, / 

(I) Increase 

A copy of t he Federal Power Commiss·ion tariff 
effecting the change in the base rates and a 

(T) Change in Text 
DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas sup~ied 

on and after April ·7, 1959 
3, 1959 

Issued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va. , 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued by authority of an ,order of ~ the :·Public · SeJ?V:i:ce · Coriunis:sion of .. 
Kentucky ~in ~Case No . 327-6.:-B ,4ated·....April 6, 1959. · · 
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APPROVED 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KEN'l UCKY j\P:fu<2J1958 ~ Original Sheet No. 16 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 

RATE 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
All Over 

800 Mcf or less each month 
1,200 Mcf each month per Mcf 
3,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 
5,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 

10,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$400.00 
. 48 
.47 
.46 
. 44 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

A minimum charge of $400 . 00 per month shall be made for 
each billing month during the term of the contract or 
service agreement, for gas delivered or the right of 
the customer to receive the same. 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the 
delivery of gas by the Company, or complete or partial 
suspension of operation by the customer due to strikes, 
fires, floods, explosions, or other catastrophy, the 
minimum charge shall be reduced in direct proportion 
to the ratio which the number of days of curtailed ser­
vice or complete or partial suspension of operation 
bears to the total number of days ,in the billing month. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T) 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale 
cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of 
its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect unde~ 
Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business 
or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the 
purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these 
rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased 
gas. In the event there is any change in this base rate. 
either increase or decrease, the Applicant shall within 
thirty days from the time it receives notice of the pro­
posed change file with this Commission the following 
information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rates and a 

(T) Change in text 
\. 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 3, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1958 

i 



P. S. C. ·Ky. No .......... ! .................... . 
Ado~tion 

Concels P. S. C. Ky. HcK .... N.R ... J.9.~.§ .. 
Nos. 1 and 2 

r r• 'L •qro 
, _ 1 1 • l, I ·~J 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

OF 

Charleston, West Virginia 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

NATURAL GAS 
AT 

Cities, Towns and Communities Served by 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. in the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky, as indicated on 

Index Sheet No. 2-A 

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
I(ENTUCKY 

IssuE 0 ... ----~~~~~Y .... ?.~L ............. , 19 . .5~L 

APPROVE 
FEB 4 1958 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS ON 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

EFFECT IV E .... . J..~p.:!J§,*'Y ... J ......... , 19 . ..5.e .. 

Columbia 
Gas of Kentucky, Inc. ISSUED BY ...... ........................ ..................... ................................................ . 

(Name of Utility) 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Original Sheet No. 2 

P.S.C o Ky. No. 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities 
which may be ~dopted by the Public Service Comrr1ission of 
Kentucky~ and all amendments thereto and modifications 
thereof which may be made by said Commission. 

II. Before the gas lines. are laid in new subdivisions~ the 
subdiVider shall furnish the Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
with a plat or plan of the subd;ivision~ if the same is 
within the corporate limits of the City of Lexington or 
within three miles of said corporate limits~ which has been 
approved by the City-County Planning and Zoning Commission~ 
and said plat or plan shall have been duly recorded in the 
Co unty Court Clerk's office in Fayette County. 

III . The obligation of the Company to supply gas f or space­
heating to any customer shall be conditioned upon the fil­
ing by the customer of a written application and the 

IV • 

v. 

VI . 

issuance by the Company of a written approval. 

Where the Company's existing facilities are ·inadequate to 
s erve an applicant for new or additional commercial or 
industrial space-heating load~ the Company specifically 
reserves the right to defer service until such time as 
its facilities can be made adequate. 

A written approval of an application issued by the Com­
pany shall remain in effect for a period of six months 
f r om the date of the approval~ at the end of which time 
the application and approval shall be void unless the 
applicant is receiving the gas service requested or demon­
strates to the Company's satisfaction that he has com­
menced the construction of his building and the installa­
tion of his gas space-heating equipment. 

The obligat i on of the Company to supply gas for space­
heat ing in commercial and industrial classifications in 
excess of 1~000~000 Btu per hour input shall be condi­
tioned~ when such is necessary in the discretion .of the 
Company to protect service to other classes of customers~ 
upon the installation by the customer of standby equip­
ment and his undertaking to use such equipment when re­

.! 

' 

quested by the Company so to do. 

APPROVED I 
DATE OF ISSUE ~ January 28, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: · anuary 1 ~ 1958f\t\_ , · 

FEB 4 1958 .. ~ ~ 
PUBLIC S~RVICt COMMISSION 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 



--- COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Rate Schedule No. G-1 

Original Sheet No. 2-A 
) P.s .c. K . No. 1 

Applicable in the areas formerly served by Central 
Kentucky Natural Gas Company including ~ 

Cynthiana, Foster, Frankfort, Georgetown, 
Irvine, Lexington, Midway, Mt. Sterling, 
Ravenna, Versailles, Winchester , and rural 
communities and areas served by the Com­
pany in Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken, 
Carter, Clark, Fayette, Franklin, Greenup, 
Harrison, Johnson, Lewis, Martin, Mason, 
Menifee, Montgomery, Morgan, Nicholas, 
Powell, Robertson, Scott and Woodford 
Counties, Kentucky. 

Rate Schedule No. G-2 

Applicable in the areas formerly served by United 
Fuel Gas Company including: 

Ashland, Catlettsburg, Fullerton, Greenup, 
Hindman, Inez, Louisa, Raceland, Russell, 
South Williamson, Worthington, and rural 
communities and areas served by the Com­
pany in Boyd, Floyd, Greenup, Knott, 
Lawrence, Johnson, Magoffin, Martin and 
Pike Counties, Kentucky . 

DATE OF ISSUE ~ January 28, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY~ INC . 
Original Sheet No. 3 

P.S.C. KY. No. l 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
', General Gas Service 

Schedule No. G-1 
(Lexington Division) 

. Rate 
Per Unit 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to customers served from the Company ' s facili­
ties in Kentucky formerly owned by Central Kentucky 
Natural Gas Company. See Original Sheet No . 2-A. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

RATE --

Available for general residential~ commercial and 
industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not avail­
able for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to 
be used by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceed­
ing twq thous~nd (2,000) Mcf on any one day. 

First 1,000 

Next 49,000 

Next 50,000 

Next 200,000 

All Over 300,000 

cubic fe~t, or the right 
thereto, used through each 
meter each month 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 
cubic feet used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 
cubic fee t used through each 
meter each month - per Mcf 
cubic fee t used through each 
meter eac~ month - per Mcf 

$2.00 

. 745 

.705 

.675 

.645 

... 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The minimum cha rge per month shall be $2 . 00. 

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

DATE 

The rates prescribed above are subject to an adjustment 
for any change in the rates paid by the Comp ; y +-,..., K~=>nt:uckv 

Gas Transmis~ion Corporation for the purchas ~Aprra~o V E r 
gas, as here1nafter provided. ,- r\ 1 ~ 

OF ISSUE: January 2~, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: January l, 1951 ~~ 
F£B 4 1958 ~~' 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
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Schedule No. G-1 
(Cont 1 d . ) 

1-----------·---------!.------'------------- ------ ---

The rates filed with Federal Power Commission by Kentuc ky 
Qas Transmission Corporation, the Company's natural gas 
supplier, to become effective February 14, 1957, are ~ 

$2.00 per month per Mcf of 
Billing Demand , and 29.43¢ 
per Mcf for all gas purchased. 

This rate is hereinafter referred to as the "basic rate" . 

A. If on or after March 1, 1957 , any change is made in 
the "basic rate 11

, or any superseding rates, pursuant 
to rate schedules filed with the Federal Power Commis­
sion by the Company's natural gas supplier and made 
effective under the Natural Gas Ac t, either above or 
below the "basic rate " then the rates f or natural gas 
service under this Ra te Schedul e shall be i ncreased or 
decreased by a Purchased Gas Adjustment determined as 
follows : 

1. Gas purchased by the Company for customers 
served under this Rate Schedule during the 
twelve (12) months period ending with the 
month preceding the month of the effective 
date of the rate change of the supplier, 
shall be priced: 

(a) at the basic rate, and 

(b) at the new rate of the supplier. 

2. The difference in the cos t of gas purchased be­
tween the basic rate and the new rate, as com- · 
puted in (1) · above, shall be divided by the 
volume of gas' sold by the Company to customers 
served under this Rate Schedule during the 
same twelve (12) months period. 

3. For each full one-tenth cent increase or 
decrease in the c ost per Mcf of gas pur­
chased , the rates for service under t his 
Rate Schedule shall be increased or de­
creased one-tenth cent per Mcf. 

APPROVJ~ 0 
January 1, 195e ~ DATE OF ISSUE: January 28, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: 

F'EB 4 f958 ~\' 

PUBLIC SERYICt COMMISSION 
ENGINEERING DIVlSION 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Schedule No . G-1 
(Cont'd.) 

Original Sheet No. 5 
P • S • C • Ky . No . _i 1 

4. The effective date of any increase or de­
crease in the rates for gas service under 
this Rate Schedule resulting from the Pur­
chased Gas Adjustment shall be the first 
day of the third month following the 
month in which a change in the rates paid 
by the Company to its supplier becomes 
effective; provided that the Company shall 
have filed with the Public Service Com­
mission of Kentucky, fifteen days prior to 
the effective date, a computation in sup­
port of the adjusted rates , together with 
a notice that the adjusted rates are to be 
placed in effect at 12:01 A.M . on the 
effective date and shall apply to bills 
rendered . on and after t hat date. 

B. If after the eff ective date of this Rate Schedule or 
the effective date of a Purchased Gas Adjustment under 
the provisions of Section A hereof, the rate paid by 
the Company to its supplier, either the "basic raten 
or any superseding rate on which a Purchased Gas Ad­
justment was based, are finally determined to be ex­
cessive and the supplier is required to refund a por-

, tion of its charges to the Company, then the Company 
shall make appropriate adjustments in its rates to 
the customers served under this Rate Schedule. The 
excess amount billed customers under this Rate Sched~ 
ule as a result of the excess charges to the Company 
by its supplier shall be determined and adjusted by: 

l. Determining the actual amount of the re­
fund received by the Company from its 
supplier applicable to gas purchased by 
the Company for customers served under 
this Rate Schedule. 

2. Dividing such refund by the actual vol­
ume of sales during an applicable period 
not to exceed a twelve (12) months period 
immediately preceding the receipt of such 
refund, computed to the nearest one-tenth 
cent per Mcf. The factor so determined 
shall be the Refund Factor . r:~~~-----'~ 

APPROVE D1 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 28, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE Jamf'E:gr 41, f9:sr~ \ 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Schedule No. G-1 
{Cont'd.) 

Original Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C . Ky. No. 1 

3. Decreasing the rates prescribed above, or 
the rates as adjusted pursuant to the Pur­
chased Gas Adjustment, by applying thereto 
the Refund Facto.r to the extent necessary 
so that the actual refund received by the 
Company from its supplier applicable to 
gas purchased by the Company for customers 
served under this Rate Schedule shall be 
passed on to such customers during a 
twelve {12) months period beginning as 
soon as practicable after the refund has 
been received by the Company. 

4. The Company shall furnish the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky a statement 
of the computations of the adjustments re­
lating to the Refund Factor. 

RECONNECT CHARGE 

If service under this Rate Schedule is discontinued at 
the request of th~ customer, the Company will not be re­
quired to resume service to such customer a~ the ·same 
premises unless it· shall first receive,'payment of the 
applicable minimu~ charge for each month of th~ inter­
vening perioq but not in 'excess ,of twelve (12) months. 

A~:~~g~~ 
PUBLIC SERVLCE COMMISSION 

1 ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE~ January 28, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, ~j~ 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
General Gas Service 

Schedule No. G-2 
(Ashland Division) 

Rate 
Per Unit 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to customers served from the Company ' s facili­
ties in Kentucky formerly owned by United Fuel Gas Company. 
See Original Sheet No. 2-A. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

RATE --

Available for general residential, commercial and 
industrial s ervice. This Rate Schedule is not avail­
able for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to 
be used by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceed­
ing two thou~and (2,000) Mcf on any one day. 

First 1,000 cubic feet, or the right 
thereto, used through each . 

-------· 
/ 

meter each month ' $2 .. 00 
Next 29,000 cubic feet used through each 

' meter each month - per Mcf .665 
Next 570,000 cubic feet used through each 

meter each month - per Mcf 
All Over 600,000 cubic feet used through each 

.565 

meter each month - per Mcf .45 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $2.00. 

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

The rates prescribed above are subject to an adjustment 
for any change in the rates paid by the Company to United 

g_as, as . . 

1 

Fuel Gas Company for the purchase of natural 
hereinafter provided . . 

AP'PROVI ~ ~) ' 
DATE OF ISSUE g January 28, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: Janu~ ., ~ ~\\ 

P'U~~IQ SEHVJCf. t;OMMISSJUN 
ENOINEERfNO DIVISION 
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Original Sheet No. 12 
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The rates filed with Federal Power Commission by United 
Fuel Gas Company, the Company's natural gas supplier, to 
become effective February 14, 1957, are: 

$1.65 per month per Mcf of 
Billing Demand~ and 27.42¢ 
per Mcf for all gas purchased. 

This rate is hereinafter referred to as the "basic rate 11
• 

I 

A. If on or after March 1, 1957, any change is made in 
the "basic rate", or any superseding rates, pursuant 
to rate schedules filed with Federal Power Commission 
by the Company's natural gas supplier and made effec­
tive under the Natural Gas Act , either above or below 
the 11basic rate" then the rates for natur al gas service 
under this Rate Schedule shall be increased or decreased 
by a Purchased Gas Adjustment determined as follows~ 

1. Gas purchased by the Company for customers 
served under this Rate Schedule during the 
twelve (12) months period ending with the 
month preceding the month of the effective 
date of the rate change of the supplier, 
shall be priced: 

(a) at the basic rate, and 

(b) at the new rate of the supplier. 

2. The difference · in the cost of gas purchased be­
tween the basic rate and the new rate, as com-
puted in (1) above, shall be divided by the 
volume of gas sold by the Company to customers 
served under this Rate Schedule during the 
same twelve (12) months period. 

3. For each full one-tenth cent increase or 
decrease in the cost per Mcf of gas pur­
chased, the rates for service under this 
Rate Schedule shall be increased or de­
creased one-tenth cent per Mcf. 

4. The effective date of any increasE ArOiPoe~v r ~ 
in the rates for gas service unde ~~s R!~~ ~ 

DATE OF ISSUE~ January 28, 1958 DATE EFFECT IV : Jafi6~:ri- lf.9589~ ,~' 

PUBLIC SERVICE. GOMMI~'SIUN 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 
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Original Sheet No. 13 
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Schedule resulting from the Purchased 
Gas Adjustment shall be .the first day 
of the third month following the month 
in which a change in the rates paid by 
the Company to its supplier becomes 
effective; provided that the Company 
shall have filed with the Public Service 
Commission of Ken tucky , fifteen days 
prior to the effective date , a computa­
tion in support of the adjusted rates , 
together with a notice that the adjusted 
rates are to be placed in effect at 12 ~ 01 
A . M ~ on the e f fective date and shall apply 
to bills r endered on and a ft er t hat date . 

B. If after the effective da t e of this Rate Schedule or 
the effective date of a Purchased Gas Adj ustment under 
the provisions of Section A hereof, the rate paid by 
the Company to i ts supplier, either the 11basic rate 11 

or any superseding rate on which a Purchased Gas Ad­
justment was based, ar~ finally determined to be ex­
cessive and the supplier is required to refund a por­
tion of its charges to. the Company, then the Company 
shall make appropriate adjustments in its rates to 
the customers served under this Rate Schedule. The 
excess amount billed customers under this Rate Sched­
ule as a result of the excess charges to the Company 
by its supplier shall be determined and adjusted by: 

1. Determining the actual amount of the re­
fund received by the Company from its 
supplier applicable to gas purchased by 
the Company for customers served under 
this Rate Schedule. 

2. DiViding such refund by the actual vol­
ume of sales during an applicable period 
not to exceed a twelve (12) months period 
immediately preceding the receipt of such 
refund , computed to the nearest one-tenth 
cent per Mcf . The factor so determined 
shall be the Refund Factor. 

3 . Decreasing the rates prescribed above , or 
the rates as adjusted pursuant ~~~-E~----~~~ 
chased Gas A,djustment, by apply 

FEB 4 1958 
PUBLIC StH\IIl;t GUMMIS~IUN 

ENGINEERING OIV\SION 



--
-. 

'.• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Schedule No. G-2 
(Cont 'd.) 

Original Sheet No. 14 
P.S.C o Ky. No. ·. 1 

the Refund Factor to the extent necessary 
so that the actual refund received by the 
Company from its supplier applicable to 
gas purchased by the Company for customers 
served under this Rate Schedule shall be 
passed on to such customers during a 
twelve (12) months period beginning as 
so6n as practicable after the refund has 
been received by the Company. 

4. The Company shall furnish the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky a statement 
of the computations of the adjustments re­
lat i ng to the Refund Factor . 

RECONNECT CHARGE 

If service under this Rate Schedule is discontinued at 
the request of t he customer, the Company will not be re­
quired t o resume service to such customer at the same 
premises unless it shall first re~eive payment of the 
applicable minimum charge for e~ch month of the inter­
vening period but not in excess of twelve (12) months. 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 2b, 195b 

APPROVED 
HB 4 ta~o~ 

DATE EFFECTT E: January 1, 1~8 
PUBLIC SERVICE GOMMISSTON 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 
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· COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, fNC. 
Original Sheet No. 19 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 1 

AVAILABILITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Inte~ruptible Gas Service - Optional 

Schedule No. I-1 
~ Lexington Division 

Rate 
Per Unit 

This Rate Schedule is available in the territory formerly 
s·erved by Central Kentucky Natural Gas Company to any 
customer when: 

(a) The Company's existing .facilities have 
sufficient capacity and gas supply to 
provide the quantities requested by 
said customer; and 

(b) The customer exec utes a Contract f or 
the purchase of a specified maximum 
daily volume for a period of not less 
than twelve (12) months. 

This Rate Schedule is not available for the purchase of 
gas to be used by any customer as boiler fuel in an 
amount exceeding two thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day. 

APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Deliveries by the Company to any customer under this Rate 
Schedule shall be on an interruptible basis only, and the 
Company shall have the right to curtail or interrupt de­
l iveries of gas hereunder whenever and to the extent nec­
essary, such curtailment or interruption in the sole judg­
ment of the Company may be required for the protection of 
other service. 

The Company also reserves the right to interrupt deliver­
ies to any customer hereunder, whenever and to the extent 
necessary, to prevent the Company from taking from its 
supplier on any one day a volume of gas in excess of the 
Company's then effective Contract Demand. 

The Company shall give the customer as much advance notice 
as possible of curtailment or interruption hereunder . 

APPROVEID 
DATE OF ISSUE~ January 28, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE~ JanFutB~ l ig?;~ 

PUBliC SEHVICt. COMMISSI~~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 
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P.S.C Ky. No.1 

RATE 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
All over 

Schedule No. I-1 
(Cont 1d.) 

Boo Mcf or less each month 
1,200 Mcf each month per Mcf 
3,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 
5,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 

10,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$400.00 
.48 
.47 
.46 
.44 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

A minimum charge of $400.00 per month shall be made for 
each billing month during the term of the contract or 
service agreement , for gas delivered or the right of 
t he customer to receive the same . 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the 
de livery of gas by the Company, or complete or partial 
suspension of operation by the customer due to strikes, 
fires, floods, explosions, or other catastrophy, the 
minimum charge shall be reduced in direct proportion 
to the ratio which the number of days of curtailed ser­
vice or complete or partial suspension of operation 
bears to the total number of days in the billing month. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

The rates prescribed above are subject to an adjustment 
f or any change in the rates paid by the Company to its 
supplier for the purchase of natural gas, as herein­
after provided. 

The rates filed with Federal Power Commission by Kentucky 
Gas Transmission Corporation, the Company's natural gas 
s upplier, to become effective February 14, 1957, are: 

$2.00 per month per Mcf of 
Billing Demand and 89.43¢ per 
Mcf for all gas purchased. 

Th i s rate is hereinafter referred to as the "basic rate'1
• 

A. If on or after March 1, 1957, any change is made in 
the "basic rate", or any superseding rat ·C! .,..,,,...,C!Il~ni:: 

to rate sch.edules filed with Federal Pow~A cpnp~ery E () 
~t\ 

DATE OF ISSUE: Jal'}uary 2(), 195() DATE EFFECTIVE Janluta!i>;# 1,1~~~~' · 
PUBLIC Stf<VIt;l t;UMMISSION 
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Original Sheet No . . 2l 
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by the Company's natural gas supplier and made effec­
tive under the Natural Gas Act, either above or below 
t he "basic rate" then the rates for natural gas service 
under this Rate Schedule shall be increased or de­
creased by a Purchased Gas Adjustment determined as 
follows: 

1. Gas purchased by the Company for customers 
served under this Rate Schedule during the 
twelve (12) months period ending with the 
month preceding the month of the effective 
date of the rate change of the supplier, 
shall be priced : 

(a) at the basic rate, and 

(b) at the new r ate of the supplier . 

2. The d iffe r ence in the cost of gas purchased 
between the basic rate and the new rate, as 
computed in (l) above, shall be divided by 
the volume of gas sold by the Company to 
customers served under this Rate Schedule 
during the same twelve (12) months period. 

3. For each full one-tenth cent increase or 
decrease in the cost per Mcf of gas pur­
chased, the rates for service . under this 
Rate Schedule shall be increased ~r de­
creased one-tenth cent per Mcf. 

4. The effective date of any increase or de­
crease in the rates for gas service under 
this Rate Schedule resulting from the Pur­
chased Gas Adjustment shall be the first day 
of the third month following the month in 
which a change in the rates paid by the 
Company to its supplier becomes effective; 
provided that the Company shall have filed 
with the P,ublic Service Commission of 
Kentucky, fifteen days prior to the effective 
date, a computation in support of the adjusted 
rates, together with a notice that the adjusted 

-
A_e_PROVE[ ~ 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 28, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVI : January l, l! 
FEB 4 195 
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,. 

Schedule No. I-1 
(Cont'd.) 

rates are to be placed in effect at 12:01 
A.M. on the effective date and shall apply 
to bills rendered on and after that date. 

B. If after the effective date of this Rate Schedule or 
the effective date of a Purchased Gas Adjustment under 
the provisions of Section A hereofJ the rate paid by 
the Company to its supplier) either the "basic rate" 
or any superseding rate on which a Purchased Gas Ad­
justment was basedJ are finally determined to be ex­
cessive and the supplier is required to refund a por­
tion of its charges to the Company) then the Company 
shall make appropriate adjustments in its rates to 
the customers served under this Rate Schedule. The 
excess amount billed customers under this Rate Sched­
ule as a result of the excess charges to the Company 
by its supplier shall be determined and adjusted by: 

1. 

2. 

Determining the actual amount of the re­
fund received by the Company from its 
supplier applicable to gas purchased by 
the Company for customers served Under 
this Rate Schedule. 

Dividing such refund by the actual vol­
ume of sales during an applicable period 
not to exceed a twelve (12) months period 
immediately preceding the receipt of such 
refundJ computed to the nearest one-tenth 
cent per Mcf. The factor so determined 
shall be the Refund Factor. 

3. Decreasing the rates prescribed above, or 
the rates as adjusted pursuant to the Pur­
chased Gas Adjustment) by applying thereto 
the Refund Factor to the extent necessary 
so that the actual refund received by the 
Company from its supplier applicable to 
gas purchased by the Company for customers 
served under this Rate Schedule shall be 
passed on to such customers during a 
twelve (12) months period beginning as 
soon as practicable after the refund has t 
been received by the Company. r-A_P_P_R_Q_V_E--+.C 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 2CSJ l95d DATE EFFECTI E: January lJ 1~5 . FEB 4 1958 
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4. The Company shall furnish the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky a state­
ment of the computations of the adjust­
ments relating to the Refund Factor. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Service hereunder is subject to the Rules and Regulations 
filed by the Company with the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission, or any subsequent revision of such Rules and 
Regulations, and to the lawful orders of regulatory auth­
orities having jurisdiction. 

r 
APPROVI£0 1 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 28, 1958 

FEB 4 1q~q W 
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Original Sheet No. 31 

P.s.c. Ky. No. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Summer AiD-Conditioning Service 

Schedule No. AC-l 

APPLICABILITY 

This Rate Schedule shall apply only to gas used for 
summer air-conditioning purposes during the calendar 
months of June, July, August and September. Gas sold 
under this Rate Schedule for summer air-conditioning 
purposes shall be separately determined by individual 
meters for commercial and industrial customers. For 
residential customers the gas used during the months 
of June, July, August and September as base load shall 
be estimated by the Company on the basis of gas appli­
ances installed and connected for any use other than 
space heating or summer air-conditioning and the gas 
used in excess of such base load shall be billed under 
this Rate Schedule. 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to any customer of the Company who makes 
application for the use of this Rate Schedule and who 

' purchases gas under one of the Company's General Ser­
vice Rate Schedules. 

RATE 

Forty cents (40¢) ~er Mcf. 

MIN IWJM MONTHLY CHARGE 

None. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

Service under this schedule shall in no way affect the 
cus tomer 1 ~r.t:.i:e~bligation under the General Service Rate 
Schedules during the months of June, July, August and 
September. 

DATE OF ISSUE~ January 2~, 195~ DATE EFFECTIVE: 

APPRO\ ED 
Ja ~uary l, 195~ ~ 

FEB 4 195$ ~-
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, . INC . 
.. SUCCESSOR TO Original Sheet No. 8 

P.s.c; Ky. No. 4 CENTRAL KENTUCKY NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

Schedule No. 2 
( Cont 1 d.) 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months 
period and a statement of operating expenses and 
revenues in the same detail as reported to this 
Commission in the Utility 1 s Annual Report . 

(4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from 
all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next 
twelve months period together with an estimate of 
the cost thereof. 

C5) Such other information as this Commission may request 
for a proper determination of the purchased gas 
adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect 
of the revised base rate on the operations of the Applicant and will 
prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may 
be proper. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce 
rev~nue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve months 
period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed 
at the then existing rate and the purchased gas billed at the revised 
rate. 

RULES AND REGUlATIONS (N) 

Service hereunder is subject to the Rules and Regulations filed by 
the Company with the Kentucky Public Ser~ice Commission, or any 
subsequent revision of such Rules and Regulations, and to the lawful 
orders of regulatory authorities having jurisdiction. 

Issued by authority of an· order of the Public Service Comission of :Kentucky, 
in Case No. 3276, dated March 14, 1958. 

(N) New text 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 3, 1958 DATE EFFECTIVE: Wi tti. g~:~;s .:supplied 
on and after 
September 8, 1957 



COLuMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, · ·INC. 
SUCCESSOR TO 

CENTRAL KENTUCKY NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

RATE (N) 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
All Over 

Schedule No. 2 
( Cont 'd.) 

8oo Mcf or less each month 
1,200 Mcf each month per Mcf 
3,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 
5;oooMcf each month per Mcf 

10,000 Mcf each month per Mcf 

MINIMUM CHARGE (N) 

Original Sheet No. 7 
P.S .C. Ky. No. 4 

Rate 
Per Unit 

$400.00 
.48 
.47 
.46 
.44 

A minimum charge 9f $400. 00 per month shall be made for each billing 
month during the term of the contract or service agreement, for gas 
delivered or the right of the customer to receive the same. 

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery of gas 
by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of operation by 
the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, explosions, or other 
catastrophy, the minimum charge shall be reduced in direct proportion 
to the ratio which the ·number of days of curtailed service or complete 
or partial suspension of operation bears to the total number of days 
in the billing month. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT ( N) 

The' rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of 
gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale 
suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission 
tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this 
Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, 
these rates shall be considered as the base rate for purchased gas. 
In the event there i ~ any change in this base rate, either increase 
or decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it 
receives notice of the prqposed change file with this Commission the 
following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the 
change in the base rates and a statement relative to the 
effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased 
under the provisions of the base rate for the previous 
twelve months showing billing under the base rate and 
under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service. 

(N) New rate and/or new text 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 3, 1955 DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas supplie 
on and after 

~ ~/1 /? September 8, 1957 

Issued By: .....!:~:::::::z:._..!....~c;·~:;;..~~::::::: .. =-~=::::A::!.::i.=.c~e::::-P~r~e~s~i:.:d::e::!n:.;t~---~C:!::h:!::a;r.:;l.:;e::.s~to::::n.:!.· Z..' ~w~. _V:.,::a::.:.· 
Name of Officer Title Address 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 
SUCCESSOR TO Original Sheet No. 6 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 CENTRAL KENTUCKY NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

AVAilABILITY 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Interruptible Gas Service - Optional 

Schedule No. 2 Rate 
Per Unit 

This Rate Schedule is available in the terri tory served by Central 
Kentucky Natural Gas Company (hereinafter called the Company) to 
any customer when: 

(a) The Company's existing facilities have sufficient 
capacity and gas supply to provide the quantities 
requested by said customer; and 

(b) The customer executes a Contract for the purchase 
of a specified maximum daily volume for a period 
of not less than twelve (12) months. 

This Rate Schedule is not available for the purchase of gas to be used 
by any customer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two thousand 
(2,000) Mcf on any one day. 

APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Deliveries by the Company to any customer under this Rate Schedule 
shall be on an interruptible basis only, and the Company shall have 
the right to curtail or interrupt deliveries of gas hereunder whenever 
and to the extent necessary, such curtailment or interruption in the 
sole judgment of the Company may be required for the protection of 
other service. 

The Company also reserves the right to interrupt deliveries to any 
customer hereunder, whenever and to the extent necessary, to prevent 
the Company from taking from its supplier on any one day a volume of 
gas in excess of the Company's then effective Contract Demand. 

The Company shall give the customer as much advance notice as possible 
of .curtailment or interruption hereunder. 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 3, 1958 

·Issued By: 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas supplied 
on and after 
September. 8, 1957 

Vice President Charleston, W. Va . . 
Title Address ' 
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COLUltlBIJ\ GAS OF K~NTUCKY, I NC. 
SUCC'i•!fJiJOH rl'O 

Cl<_! fJ'l'HAJ Tm N'l'UCKY NATIJRAT. GAS COMPANY 

Original Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

First Revised Sheet No. j 
P.s.c. KY. No. 4 

) 

Schedule No. 1 
{Cont 'd.) 

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Conrnission of 
Kentucky, in Case No. 3Z76, dated March 14, 195S. 

APPROVED 
APR 21 t958 

PUBLIC SERVICI:. ~UMMISSI.UN I 
ENGINEERING DIVISION _J 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 3, 1958 

I ssued By: c. H. Workman 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas supplied 
on and after 
September 8, 1957 

Vice President 
Title 

Charleston, W. Va. 
Address 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC • 
SUCCESSOR TO 

Fir st Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

First Revised Sheet No. 3 
P .S .C. Ky . No . 4 CENTRAL KENTUCKY NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

Schedule No. 1 
(Cont ' d . ) 

In the event there is any change in this base rate, either increase or 
decrease, the Applicant shall withir .. thirty days from the t i me it re­
ceives notice of the proposed change fil.e with t his Commission the 
follovring information: · 

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the 
change in the base rates and a statement relative to the 
effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under 
the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve 
months showing billing under the base rate and under the 
proposed revised rate applicable to this service . 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period 
and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the 
same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's 
Annual Report. 

(4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of 
the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve months 
period together with an estimate of the cost thereof . 

(5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect 
of the revised base rate on the operations of the Applicant and will 
prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may 
be proper. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce 
revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve months 
period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed 
at the then existing rate and the purchased gas billed at the revised 
rate. 

DATE OF ISSUE: April 3, 1958 

issued By: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas supplied 
on and after 
September 8, 1957 

ice President Charleston, W. Va . 
Title Address 


